
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT #4600010725 
COMPREHENSIVE LIFE RESOURCES - POSITIVE INTERACTIONS 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into effective as of the 5th day of October, 2016, by 
and between the CITY OF TACOMA, Department of Neighborhood and Community Services 
(hereinafter called the "CITY") and Comprehensive Life Resources (hereinafter called the 
"CONTRACTOR"). 

WHEREAS the CITY and the CONTRACTOR entered into a Contract for 24/7 response 
services to businesses in the community impacted by individuals struggling with mental health 
and/or substance use disorders and concurrent homelessness, under the program Positive 
Interactions (herein "Contract") on or about January 1, 2015, and 

WHEREAS the CITY and the CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Contract on 
or about September 23, 2016, for the purpose(s) of expanding the program, and 

WHEREAS the CITY and the CONTRACTOR desire to amend the Contract in order to increase 
staffing by 1 FTE (Mental Health Professional) to provide crisis response and mental health 
screening, improved data collection through the purchase and use of ArcGIS data collection 
program, provide onsite case management and treatment planning for housing first clients 
(Hotel Vouchers), provide 40 Housing First units at a city designated location, increase 
response (ensuring a 24/7 response to businesses) and increasing community and 
encampment cleanup, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations hereinafter set 
forth, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The sum authorized for services under the Agreement is hereby increased by 
$254,400.00 from $401,720.00 to $656, 120.00. 

The Scope of Work is also amended to include the following budget revisions: 
• $15,000.00 for .17 Mental Health Professional 
• $22,500.00 for 1 FTE Case Manager 
• $12,000.00 for ArcGIS data collection program 
• $24,500.00 for expansion of community clean-ups (including encampments) 
• $400.00 Naloxone Kits (x4) 
• $180,000.00 to provide 40 Housing First Units 

2. The Scope of Work, authorized under Exhibit "A" of the Contract, is hereby amended to 
include the expansion of services as identified to and attached as Exhibit "A-3" to this 
Amendment and incorporated herein. 

3. All other terms of the Contract, together with all exhibits, are hereby ratified and shall 
remain in full force and effect, unaltered by this Amendment. Should this Amendment be 
signed after the date Contract performance has begun, all terms and conditions herein 
shall operate retroactively to the date performance began 

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Contract Page 1 of 2 
Tacoma/Comprehensive Life Resources 
z:\mhsud\contract management\agency-program files\clr\clr positive interactions\crosslands 
hotel\contracts\pi contract amendment cover august 2016_final_with legals revisions.docForm Date: 8/19/13 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment effective as of the 
Effective Date first written above. 

CITY OF TACOMA 
Neighborhood & Community Services 

T.C. Broadnax 
City Manager 

Nadia Chandler Hardy, 
Assistant to the City Manager and 
Neighborhood & Community Services 
Director 

Approved: 

Andrew Cherullo 
Finance Director 

Approved as to Form and legality: 

Debra Casparian 
Deputy City Attorney 

Attest: 

Doris Sorum 
City Clerk 

COMPREHENSIVE LIFE RESOURCES 

Authorized Representative of 
Comprehensive Life Resources 

Tax ID.:--------------

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2 
Tacoma/Comprehensive Life Resources 
z:\mhsud\contract management\agency-program files\clr\clr positive interactions\crosslands 
hotel\contracts\pi contract amendment cover august 2016_final_with legals revisions.docForm Date: 8/19/13 


